ResidenƟal Load 4.0 6 24.0

Total - - 24 81.0

Table 5.
 Hybrid System Cost Breakdown

Component Unit Cost
(₦)

QuanƟty Total Cost
(₦)

Solar PV Panel
(300W)

100,000 20 2,000,000

Wind Turbine (5kW) 800,000 2 1,600,000
LiFePO4 BaƩery
(10kWh)

500,000 5 2,500,000

Inverter (5kW) 350,000 2 700,000
Diesel Generator
(10kW)

600,000 1 600,000

Total Cost - - 7,400,000

Table 6.
Energy Production from Different Sources

Source Monthly Energy Output (kWh)
Solar PV 4,200
Wind Turbine 3,600
Diesel Generator 1,500
Total 9,300

9

Journal of Energy Trends 2025 2(1): 1-12

Figure 3.
A bar chart comparing the monthly energy output from solar
PV, wind turbines, and diesel generators.

Table 7.
 Emission Reduction Comparison

System Type CO₂ Emission (kgyear-1)
Diesel Generator Only 45,000
Hybrid System 12,000
ReducƟon (%) 73.3%

Table 8.
System Performance Parameters

Parameter Value
Renewable FracƟon (%) 85.0
Capacity Factor (%) 45.5
Levelized Cost of Energy (₦/kWh) 55.2
Payback Period (Years) 6.5

Table 9.
 Sensitivity Analysis for Economic Viability

Parameter Base
Case

SensiƟvity
(+10%)

SensiƟvity
(-10%)

Solar Panel Cost
(₦)

100,000 110,000 90,000

Wind Turbine Cost
(₦)

800,000 880,000 720,000

BaƩery Cost (₦) 500,000 550,000 450,000
Diesel Fuel Cost
(₦/L)

700 770 630

Levelized Cost of
Energy (₦/kWh)

55.2 58.3 52.0

Table 10.
Energy Reliability Assessment

Parameter Value
System Availability (%) 97.2
Loss of Power Supply Probability (LPSP) 2.8
Maximum Outage DuraƟon (h) 2.5
Average Energy Not Supplied (kWh/year) 120

Figure 2 shows seasonal variability, with higher wind speeds
enhancing power density, which aligns with findings by Atawi et
al. (2024) on wind-PV optimization. Figure 3 illustrates solar PV
generating the most energy during summer, while wind turbines
and diesel contribute steadily, supporting the hybrid
configurations proposed by Ali and Mohammed (2024). Such
integration improves reliability and sustainability, as